Government of Rajasthan Urban Development & Housing Department

No. F.9 (63) UDH/3/81/

Jaipur, Date - 11.06.2012

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 74 read with section 43 and 60 of the Rajasthan Urban Improvement Act, 1959 (Act No. 35 of 1959), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Urban Improvement Trust (Disposal of Urban Land) Rules, 1974 and orders with reference to proviso to sub-Section (2) of section 74 of the said Act, that previous publication of these rules is dispensed with, as the State Government considers that, in the public interest, they should be brought into force at once, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement. (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Improvement Trust (Disposal of Urban Land) (Amendment) Rules, 2012.
 - (2) They shall come into force at once.
 - 2. Deletion of rule 15-A.- The existing rule 15-A of the Rajasthan Improvement Trust (Disposal of Urban Land) Rules, 1974 shall be deleted.

By order of the Governor,

(R.K. Pareek)

Dy. Secretary to Government

Government of Rajasthan Urban Development & Housing Department

No. F9(63) UDH/3/81

Copy forwarded to the following for informations and necessary action:-

1. Pr. Secretary, Hon'ble Chief Minister, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Special Assistant, Hon'ble Minister, Local Self Government, Urban Development and Housing Department, Government of Rajasthan Jaipur.

3. D.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

4. P.S. to Pr. Secretary, Local Self Government, Urban Development and Housing Department, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

5. P.S. to Pr. Secretary, Law Department, Government of Rajasthan

6. Secretary, Local Self Government, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

7. Secretary, Rajasthan Vidhan Sabha, Jaipur.

- 8. Commissioner, Jaipur Development Authority, Jaipur.
- 9. Commissioner, Jodhpur Development Authority, Jodhpur.
- 10. Commissioner, Rajasthan Housing Board, jaipur.
- 11. All Divisional Commissioners, Rajasthan

12. All District Collectors, Rajasthan

13. Chief Town Planner, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

14. Director, Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Jaipur.

- 15. Director, Printing and Stationary Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur with the request that this notification may be published immediately in extra ordinary issue of the Gazette.
- 16. Superintendent, Government Central Press Jaipur with two copies of the notification along-with soft copy for publications in an extra ordinary issue of the Gazette immediately. It is also requested that two hundred copies of the Gazette may be sent to this Department.

17. All Secretaries, Urban Improvement Trusts, Rajasthan.

18. All Chief Executive Officers/Commissioners/Executive Officers, Municipal Corporations / Councils/Boards

19. Guard file

(R.K. Pareek)

Deputy Secretary to the Government

Jaipur, Dated: 11.06.2012